

SPSO decision report

Case: 202007700, Lanarkshire NHS Board
Sector: Health
Subject: Clinical treatment / diagnosis
Decision: upheld, recommendations

Summary

C complained about the care and treatment provided by the board to their child (A) during a consultation with an orthoptist (specialist in the diagnosis and treatment of eye movement disorders) and optometrist (healthcare professional who provides primary vision care) in relation to the management of A's strabismus (a squint) and wide-angled esotropia (inward turning of the eye). C made several complaints, including the board's failure to assess the size of the squint, failure to adequately dilate A's irides using cycloplegic drops (drugs used to paralyse muscles in the eye), issuing a prescription for glasses based on an inaccurate refraction test result, displaying poor clinical knowledge about A's condition and poor record-keeping. C also complained about how their complaint had been handled by the board, particularly in relation to a meeting that had taken place to discuss the complaint.

In response, the board stated that, while A's refraction test indicated a greater amount of myopia (short-sightedness) than previous tests, differences could occur for a variety of reasons, such as the amount of dilation of the irides. In patients with dark irides, such as A, dilation could be difficult but this had been recognised by the clinicians and drops to dilate were appropriately re-instilled, with the prescription issued in accordance with the test results. The board accepted, however, that there had been communication issues between the orthoptist and optometrist but measures had been put in place to improve this. The board also agreed to amend A's notes to reflect more accurately what had been discussed at the consultation and arrange a further review of A much sooner than had been agreed.

We took independent advice from a consultant in paediatric ophthalmology. We found that A's refraction test results were inaccurate and should have caused the optometrist to question whether A's irides had been adequately dilated rather than issuing an incorrect prescription. We also found that the records showed that the drops instilled by the clinicians had been administered at inappropriate intervals, which had likely resulted in A's irides being inadequately dilated. We were critical of the board's handling of the complaint, particularly in relation to the board taking advice from an optometrist who had insufficient clinical experience of the issues under consideration. Therefore, we upheld C's complaints.

Recommendations

What we asked the organisation to do in this case:

- Apologise to C for the failings identified in A's care. The apology should meet the standards set out in the SPSO guidelines on apology available at www.spsso.org.uk/information-leaflets.

What we said should change to put things right in future:

- Where the outcome of a refraction test indicates that a significant increase to a prescription is required, clinicians should (i) question whether the patient's irides have been sufficiently dilated, particularly in patients with darkly pigmented irides; and (ii) consider whether it is necessary to repeat the refraction at a

follow-up appointment rather than proceed to issue the increased prescription.

- Where different types of eye drops require to be administered in order to achieve dilation of irides before carrying out a refraction test, clinicians should administer each set of drops at intervals of at least five minutes.

We have asked the organisation to provide us with evidence that they have implemented the recommendations we have made on this case by the deadline we set.